d) Sensitivity analysis - foreign currency risk In assessing foreign currency (FX) risk, management has considered the foreign currencies to which it is exposed and assumed a plus/minus
5% movement in the AUD against the underlying currencies.
Management has determined a plus/minus 5% movement in these currencies to be an appropriate sensitivity following analysis of foreign
exchange volatility. This sensitivity analysis is conducted at balance date and details the effects on the financial instruments held by the
Investment Trusts on balance date.  The analysis is based on movements in foreign currency from the spot rates prevailing at balance date.

FX sensitivity analysis
Change in profit

Balanced Trust Property Trust Balanced Trust Consolidated Smaller Companies Trust

("AEBT") ("AEPT") ("AEBTC") ("AEST")

51

Currency
FX

Exposure

+5% AUD v's CHF
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's DKK
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's EUR
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's GBP
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's HKD
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's JPY
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's NOK
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's NZD
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's SEK
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's SGD
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's USD
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's Total change in profit
-5% AUD v's Total change in profit

Note 17 - Financial instruments - continued

d) Sensitivity analysis - foreign currency risk

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

- - - - - (6,151) - (41,090)
- - - - - 6,151 - 41,090

- - (19,182) (112,765) - (7,561) (60,588) (50,508)
- - 19,182 112,765 - 7,561 60,588 50,508

- - (437,672) (325,717) - (25,510) (1,382,340) (389,470)
- - 437,672 351,321 - 58,304 1,382,340 389,470

- - (74,969) (92,170) - (13,391) (236,793) (123,788)
- - 74,969 114,179 - 16,547 236,793 123,788

- - (90,325) (109,245) - (13,852) (285,297) (92,533)
- - 90,325 109,245 - 13,852 285,297 92,533

- - (197,101) (166,938) - (20,068) (622,534) (178,933)
- - 197,101 187,826 - 26,786 622,534 178,933

- - (23,076) (51,231) - (7,036) (72,886) (46,998)
- - 23,076 51,231 - 7,036 72,886 46,998

- - (58,073) (21,889) - (15,019) (183,428) (116,147)
- - 58,073 27,400 - 17,387 183,428 116,147

- - - - - (3,904) - (26,081)
- - - - - 3,904 - 26,081

- - (35,315) (81,640) - (12,996) (111,544) (86,817)
- - 35,315 81,640 - 12,996 111,544 86,817

- - (619,015) (656,728) - (22,086) (1,955,124) (599,052)
- - 619,015 770,673 - 61,855 1,955,124 599,052

- - (1,554,728) (1,618,323) - (147,574) (4,910,534) (1,751,415)
- - 1,554,728 1,806,280 - 232,380 4,910,534 1,751,415

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010

In assessing foreign currency (FX) risk, management has considered the foreign currencies to which it is exposed and assumed a plus/minus
5% movement in the AUD against the underlying currencies.
Management has determined a plus/minus 5% movement in these currencies to be an appropriate sensitivity following analysis of foreign
exchange volatility. This sensitivity analysis is conducted at balance date and details the effects on the financial instruments held by the
Investment Trusts on balance date.  The analysis is based on movements in foreign currency from the spot rates prevailing at balance date.

FX sensitivity analysis
Change in profit

Income Trust Larger Companies Trust World Trust International Equities Trust

("AEIT") ("AELT") ("AEWT") ("AEIET")

52

Currency
FX

Exposure

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

+5% AUD v's CHF - (34,939) - - - (34,939) - -
-5% AUD v's - 34,939 - - - 34,939 - -

+5% AUD v's DKK (20,723) (52,273) - - (20,723) (52,273) (18,558) (178,335)
-5% AUD v's 20,723 52,273 - - 20,723 52,273 18,558 178,335

+5% AUD v's EUR (472,793) (356,686) - - (472,793) (356,686) (423,998) (158,146)
-5% AUD v's 472,793 356,686 - - 472,793 356,686 423,998 487,955

+5% AUD v's GBP (80,989) (110,936) - - (80,989) (110,936) (72,542) (26,349)
-5% AUD v's 80,989 110,936 - - 80,989 110,936 72,542 76,746

+5% AUD v's HKD (97,579) (78,681) - - (97,579) (78,681) (87,387) -
-5% AUD v's 97,579 78,681 - - 97,579 78,681 87,387 -

+5% AUD v's JPY (212,921) (163,003) - - (212,921) (163,003) (190,856) (65,695)
-5% AUD v's 212,921 163,003 - - 212,921 163,003 190,856 207,581

+5% AUD v's NOK (24,929) (46,642) - - (24,929) (46,642) (22,325) (127,716)
-5% AUD v's 24,929 46,642 - - 24,929 46,642 22,325 127,716

+5% AUD v's NZD (62,737) (98,759) - - (62,737) (98,759) (56,206) -
-5% AUD v's 62,737 98,759 - - 62,737 98,759 56,206 -

+5% AUD v's SEK - (22,177) - - - (22,177) - -
-5% AUD v's - 22,177 - - - 22,177 - -

+5% AUD v's SGD (38,151) (73,820) - - (38,151) (73,820) (34,166) -
-5% AUD v's 38,151 73,820 - - 38,151 73,820 34,166 -

+5% AUD v's USD (668,699) (537,808) - - (668,699) (537,808) (599,724) (313,247)
-5% AUD v's 668,699 537,808 - - 668,699 537,808 599,724 508,826

+5% AUD v's Total change in equity (1,679,521) (1,575,724) - - (1,679,521) (1,575,724) (1,505,762) (869,488)
-5% AUD v's Total change in equity 1,679,521 1,575,724 - - 1,679,521 1,575,724 1,505,762 1,587,159

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010

Note 17 - Financial instruments - continued

FX sensitivity analysis
Change in net assets attributable to unitholders

Balanced Trust Property Trust Balanced Trust Consolidated Smaller Companies Trust

("AEBT") ("AEPT") ("AEBTC") ("AEST")

53

Currency
FX

Exposure

+5% AUD v's CHF
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's DKK
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's EUR
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's GBP
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's HKD
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's JPY
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's NOK
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's NZD
-5% AUD v's

+5% AUD v's SEK
-5% AUD v's

[…]

sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and net assets attributable to unitholders which could result from a
change in these risks. In the analysis it is assumed that the amount of financial assets exposed to fluctuations in interest rates as at balance
date is representative of balances held throughout the financial year. No other flow on effects of fluctuations in interest rates have been
taken into account.
At 30 June 2010, the effect on profit and net assets attributable to unitholders, as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other
variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Change in profit

Balanced Trust Property Trust Balanced Trust Consolidated Smaller Companies Trust
("AEBT") ("AEPT") ("AEBTC") ("AEST")

Change in profit

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Change in net assets attributable to unitholders

Balanced Trust Property Trust Balanced Trust Consolidated Smaller Companies Trust
("AEBT") ("AEPT") ("AEBTC") ("AEST")

Change in net assets

55

Interest rate risk

Increase in interest rate by 1%
Decrease in interest rate by 1%

attributable to unitholders

Increase in interest rate by 1%
Decrease in interest rate by 1%

Note 17 - Financial instruments - continued

Change in profit

Change in net assets

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

206,295 201,019 55,260 42,521 207 1,896 57,717 25,832
(206,295) (201,019) (55,260) (42,521) (207) (1,896) (57,717) (25,832)

206,295 201,019 55,260 42,521 207 1,896 57,717 25,832
(206,295) (201,019) (55,260) (42,521) (207) (1,896) (57,717) (25,832)

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2010

Management has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to the Investment Trusts' exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This
sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year results and net assets attributable to unitholders which could result from a
change in these risks. In the analysis it is assumed that the amount of financial assets exposed to fluctuations in interest rates as at balance
date is representative of balances held throughout the financial year. No other flow on effects of fluctuations in interest rates have been